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Janwe.ry 5, 1934,

zes }/6/}/

Mr., B. A. Garside,

Associated Boards for Christian
Colleges in China,

150 Fifth Avenue,

New York City.

Dear Mr. Garside:

I was interested in reading your
letter to the editor of the New York Times on
Christian schools in  China. I think this is an
excellent statement,

Miss Priest, in here letter of
January 5th, has written about the possible recuest
from Milbank for $1,000 gold. It is quite alright
to make this in one payment in case Dr., Sydenstricker
desires the whole amount.

With best personal regards, I am,

Sincerely yours,

%Lossi Buck
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Dr. J, Lossing Buck
University of Nanking
Nenking, Chine
Dear Buok:

1 have your ietter of Jamuary 5th.

Thanke for your comment on the letter in The Times, Did you
notlce the one Aalph Townsend had in the issue of Lhe preceding
Sunday? 4nd Lave you read his book "Naye That Are Dark?*

do ure notifyliug Dr., Sydenstrisker thut we sre authorised to
disburse to him up to 0.8, §1,000 whenever he requests it.

With «lil good wishes, I am

Very cordially yours,

B A GARSIDE




3 Ping Tsang Hslang,
Nanking, China.
April 20, 1934.

,,»_‘- L “_...\ Ce e /7 //5)/
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Mr. B. A. Garside,

Associated Boards of Christian Colleges
in China,

150 Fifth Avenue,

New York City.

Dear Mr. Garside:

This is just to say that Miss Adaline’
Bucher's contract with the University ends this
summer, and we have decided not to renew it. She

will work for me personally from now on.
Sincerely yours,

Pearl S, Bucke.







M.y 10, 1934

Dr. J. Losing Buck
University of Nanking
Naaking, vadna

Dear Dr, Duok:

I enclose herewith two copies ol u lettor received “rom
Mrs. 5. E. Beagley, or the Now York St:te College of agriculture,
Cornell University.

1 nope tiut the goou work is progressiui, und that you
ure continuing Lo muxe tnrae or ifuur olts ol cotton gTOW where
only ome grew bafore., Sorr; s ..ava been having so much aifficulty
trying to lusso .n e:pert in Cooperalive Narketing oi Cotiom for
sou. Every tine we zet & wun lined up ana uppolinted, scmetning
goes askew,

afth wil good wisi.es, Iam

Very cordinlly sours,

B A GARSIDE




New York State College of Agrioulture

April 16, 1934

Mre Be Ae¢ Garside

University of lanking
160 Fifth Avemue, ke T, City

Dear Sir:

Some time ago I told Mr, Je Lossing Buck that I would make out a
list of the free literature that we are receiving in our Library. He
wishes to have his name on the mailing lists to receive some of it, Below
is a fairly cowplcte lists

Canada ~ Depte of agriculture, Otlawa = Agricultural siluation
Bure of statisties « Telegraphic crop report
Saskatoon ~ Farm outlock for Saskatchewan

Mexico City, “exe, De Fo = Secs de agricultura y fomento - Boletin mensual
de estadistica agricultura

Bank ts
-E:%’%Hm bank, Pine & Hassau Stse, K.Ye - Reports
Cleveland trust coe - Business bulletin
Guaranty trust coe, Ne Yo = Guaranty survey
Hatiomal city bank, K.Ye = Lconomic couditions, governmental financeese

= }Moe review, Buenos Aires
de la Republica Bogota~Colombia -~ Rsvista, Bogota, Colombia
Banoo central de reserwva del Peru, Lime -~ Boletin memsual

Finland « Bank of Finland, Govte print. office, Helsinki - lMonthly bmlletin

We Hamburger stre 44, Berlin
Deutseche bank und diskomnteo gesellschaft, Berlin - Wirtschaftliche mitteilwmy

London « Statistiocal summary
h-t,uwst"m-mm;mh
Llayd®’s bank, 71 Lombard St., Londom C.Ce 3 - Monthly review
Bank of lendon & S, Ame, 6«8 Tokemhouse Yde, london E.C. 2 - Monthly rev
Midland bank, ?oulh'y !ondcn, EaCe !-’zonthly review
Westminster bank, 41 Lothbury lane, london, E.Ce 2 ~ Momthly review

of latvia, Riga, latvia - Economiec review




Bank Gospodarstwm Xrejowego, Warsaw, Poland - lionthly Review

Svenska hendelsbanken, Stockholm - Index
Skandineviska kreditaktiebolaget, Stockholm - Loport

Schweizerische bulletin mensuel, Zurich, Switze

O*toman bank, 26 Tirogmortom Ste, "«Cs 2, London = Monthly cireular

Bank of New 5. Weles, 341 “eorge 3t., Sydney = Circula:x

Business survey - Unive of Buffalo
Unive of Denver

Cenada - bure. oi' census, Ottawa - Census reports
Cooperative and marketing news, Regine, Saskatchewan, i epte of agriculture

Cottan Tubige Chatillon corp., 2 Park Ave,., N.Y. - Textile organom
literature (bibliesrerhical) U.S.D.A., B.A.N. - Library, Wes'ington
Cotenn reporis, bBure, of Agric, Economics, H-phia, Tenne
Cotton reports, U.5., Bure of census = Activity in cotton spinning
Preliminery report
Hunds & ?'*nt'lo', 40 Tall St., ¥.Ye
K.Y. cotton exchange, Cotton exchenge bldge, N.Y.Ce
Eastman, Dillon & coe, 120 Droedwey, N.Y. = Weekly com:odity review
Fairohild publicatiuvns, 8 Fe 18 Ste, N.Y. = Textile average prices and index no.
Rotail -rice index
Dally market reports om livestock, ncat, milk, fruit & vegetables:
Bure of agricultural econcaics, '1.5. Nept, of agriculture at
641 Viashington, Ste, N.Y.
16th floor Custom house, PRoston, ‘ass,
615 -ariners' bldg., 34 & Chostnmt Stse., Philadelphia, Pae
Room 3 Ferry bldge, San I'rancisce
Washington, D.Ce (reports om peantts, truck wvements, cooperatiom, etce)
Now {ederal bldg., Atlanta, Ge.
130 Custam houseg 3Baltimore, 'Mde
16¢th floor, Custom house, Boston, ‘iass,
State office uldg. 3u£‘falo, HeXa
1421 Selon Ste, Chicago, Tlle
2)=84 iruit exch, bldg. Cineinnati

Buream of Agrice ccoiomics, U.S, Depte of ayrice (daily market rpts.), at

clmld:‘?hio food terminal (

301 Cl& Pe Oe bldg, (Fort Worth reports alse
Detroit, 50 Detroit uniem produce terminal (Mich,) )

State office bldge (Comn,)

Kensas City, 212 Railuay express bldg. (Moe)
les Angeles, 300 ¥Wholesalo terainal bldg. (Cal.)
lm-npolh, Federal office bldg, (Mimn,)

323 Custom house (la,)
Mhdol phia, 614 ¥ariner & uamhmt:' bldge (Pa.)

Pittsburgh, 314 Fruit exchange bldg. (Pa.

Perﬂnn}.:.‘u Ue Se¢ court house (Ore.)
Presgue Me,, Hedrioh dleck
Rochester, N.Y., 500 Terminal bldg.

8te Louis, Neo., 401 014 custom house




(oepy)

Salt lake city, 306 Stats oapitol bldg. (Utah)
Seattle, Wash,, 512 Fod, office bldg.

Us 8¢ reports from various sections on of: (Washingbom, De Ce)
Apples, canfaloupe, oitrus, figs, grapes, peashes, pears, prumes,
raisins, strawberries, watermelons
Pecans, beans, cabbage, carrots, oelery, oukes, lettuce, onioms,
m(manh)mtmu-

Carlot shimments and carlet unloads, truck movemsmts

Reports of the Hational fertilizer ass'n, Washingtom, De Ce

Grain reports:
Bartiett Fresier coe, 111 ¥, Jackson blwd., Chiocage
cn..mz.w.n.st.. Chicage

Ry
mS.IAS.J.hSt-, Chicage
Gfﬁll. bldge, Chicago
11 Wall St., K. Ye
141 W, Jackson blwd., Chicage
G.L.?..h-m.ml.!.-nepoﬂa

On ]
_—m financial urrioo. Yason City, Ill.

Besttcher-lowten Co., 52 Wall St., K.Y. - Reports
nhiﬁ,'.'f. = Reports

Huadsem Ste, Ko Y.

Ue 8¢ Dopte of agrioculture, Washington, D, C. - Marketing activities
Ue 3¢ farm oredit administrution -~ 'ress relcases

Ue 8¢ Lept, of agriculture, Bur. of agris. sconomioss
prospests, followimg




May 14, 1934

Mrs. J. Losing Busk
University of Nanking
Nanking, China

My desar drs. Buck:

Let me acknodladyge racelpt of your letter of april 20th
stating that Miss bucher's contract with the University ends this
sunmer and that from that point on her euployment sgreement will
be with you personally.

, Ne will therefore sontinue her salury payments on the:
Onlversity account up to Jume 30th, 1334, At tho present time
the credit balance wa are holding in the fund youw have supplied.
for Miss Bucher's account is U.5.$187.00, #e huve paid her salary
up to April 30th. Pygyments of Mgy and June salary at U.S5,$80.00
per month #ill amount to U.5.$160,00. This will probahly leave a
balance of U.S.$27.00 in this acoount on June 30th. We will retura
the balance to you at thut time, with an itemized statement showing
receipts and disbursements since tnis account was cpened about two
JOoars ago.

With greetings and gvod wishes for sourself and Dr, Buck,

I an

Very cordially yours,

B A GARSIDE

BAGIMP

Ces
Dre Yo G, Chen
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December 17, 1934

Dre Jo Lossing Buck
Cosmos Clud
Washingtom, D, O,

Pear Dr, Bucks
Welcome back to Meiekuo,

We will be very glad indeed to see you here
in the office sometime during the Christmas season, Our
office will be open every day except Christmus Day and
New Year's Day,

I do not have a copy of Ae. Be Lewis' bulletin
on "Silver and the Chinese Rrice Level", However, Miss
Priest once loaned me a copy of this bulletin, se possibly
we can persuade her to lend it to yous I will probably see
her during the afternoon,

With all good wishes, I am

Very cordially yours,




TREASURY DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

WASHINGTON
DIVISION OF RESEARCH AND STATISTICS

January 7, 1935.

/L_:

On Saturday I sent you a number of Lewis'

Dear Garside:

article on silver with the idea that you might like

to di;tribute them to those who might be interested.
I have been requested to remain here longer

than the one month and have cabled to Dr. Chen for

an additional month's leave. The exact length of

time I am wanted here cannot Be determined definitely

at the present time as it will depend upon how things

develop.

It was good to see you the other day and I

hope to see yo:;before I return,

N

Best wisges.

“v i

Cordially yours,

’

Mr. B. A. Garside

Associate Boards of Christian Colleges
150 Fifth Avenue

New York, New York
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COSMOs CLUB
WASHINGTON. D. C.

February 19, 1935,

Dear Garside: e

ome time I asked Nanking to send twenty
copies of the Silver Bulletin to your office., I
shall appreciate your letting me kmow when these
arrive,

I have just cabled to Nanking for further exten-
sion of my leave since the task for which I came is
still unfinished,

Best wishes.

Sincerely yours,

Mr. B. A, Garside,

Associated Board of Christian Colleges,
150 FPifth Avenue,
New York, New York,

&
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April 3, 1935

Dr. J. Lossing Buck
The Cosmos Club
'&ﬂhmm’ D.C.

My dear Dr. Bucks

4

I have not had any recent news sither from you or
from Nanking as to what progress has been made in the
solution of the question raised by you with. Dr. Chen con=-
cerning salary and other arrangements. I hope, however,
that these matters are being settled in & way satisfactory
to everyone, and that you will soon be finishing up here
in America and getting buck to China.

At & meeting of the Executive Committee of our
Nenking Founders held about a fort night age your corres—
pondence with Dr, Chen was discussed in an informal way,
but no astion was included in the minutes. The msmbers
of the Committee expressed a very warm and cordial inter-
est, bul took the position that since the questioms you
raised were directed to the Presbyterian Board and to

President Ohen there was no reason fwr action by the Board
of FPounders.

With all good wishes, I um

Very cordisally yours,

B A GARSIDE

—— Ave e




014 4

The University of Chicago Press
5750 Ellis Avemue, Chicago, Illinois.

April 4, 1935.

Mr. J. Lossing Buck,
Cosmos Club,
Washington, D. C.
Dear Mr. Buck:
Re: Your Land Utilization in China

I took this title before the Board on Saturday morning and
the action of the Board was that it should be accepted for publication
under our imprint provided satisfactory financial arrangements can be
made. Some of the members of the Board were acquainted with the range

of the study and all agreed that it is a work of outstanding importance.

We should like very much to have it on our list.

The trouble is on the financial side. Don't you suppose that
the Institute of Pacific Relations would carry the investment? The
Institute would certainly be.interested in such a survey. If the Institute
couldn't carry it, would it be possible to get a subsidy from someone of
the eastern foundations. The practical value of the study would, I should
think, appeal strongly to them. Is your plan to have the three volumes
printed in China and then furnish us with sufficient copies for American
consumption?

I wish very much you could see us at the Press here in Chicago
before you go back to China. Will you let me know what prospect there is
of your coming here. It would be much more satisfactory to have a
conference about this matter than to exchange letters.

Sincerely yours,

(Signed) G. J. Laing
G. J. Laing, Editor







COSMOS CLUD
VASEINGSON, D. .
April 6, 1935.

Dear Mr. Laing:

I wish to thamk you very etter of April Neh,
vhich states that the action of that it should aseept

for publioation W ia three volumes. I am
very pleased that you sece it this under your iwpriat.
1 will write dafinitely for appre f the Univereity suthorities

and of the Institute for pudliont your prese sudjeet, of
courss, to suitadle arrangsments for finaneing the pudblicatien.

The tentative plan is to do the printing im Ghina and send
the sheets to yeu. 1If you have any other suggestiens I shall be
glad t0 have thmm.

In regard %o finaneial arrangements, the Institute of Pasifiec
Belatioas has previded a grent of §2,500.00 toward publication
hurmnm1u1yuwucmmormom
volume and not suffigient to finanoe the atlas and sppendis volumes.
e appeadiz volume probadly will have s more limited sale than the
other volumes. 1If amy further definite ideas oceur to you as s

soures of funds I would grestly appresiate hearing from you.

I will plan definitely to see you in Ghiocesd befors I returm
to Ghina. I think mov I shall mot De returmimg bdefore June and
perhaps not until July.

Thanking you again for yeur scoeptance of She pudlieation, I an
Sinserely yours,

Mr. 6. J. lalng,

e University of Ghloage Preew;
5750 Mlis Avesus,
Ghicage, Illinois. 3 ,
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WASHINGTON, D. C
April 9, 1935,

M ///b/gq"

Dear Garside:

I wish to thank you very much for your letter of April 3rd.
I believe that there is nothing for the Executive Committee of
the Nanking Founders to do less some request comes from the
field. I have written Dr.&»a few days ago in reply to his
letter written after the meeting to which you refer. I appre-
ciate the interest of the various members and am hoping some
satisfactory way will be found to handle the situation,

There is a possibility of my returning to China within a
few days' notice and when I know something definitely I will
write you.

I am enclosing copy of correspondence with the University
of Chicago Press in regard to the publication of the Land
Utilization Report. This is for your information. I am
taking the matter up with the authorities in Nanking.

M GZ&.M
I have recently received the following c lg\which will be
of interest to you:

"Gunn changed his plan period Is not interested in
complete agricultural program for one institution

STOP Only interested in national program STOP suggests
cooperate with Central and Agricultural Research Bureau
STOP We propose division of responsibility in new pro-
gram comma contributing in fields of agricultural
economics and agronomy STOP New plan requires time to
work out STOP Gunn willing to consider special grant

to maintain Agricultural Economics Department on minimuam
basis for one year STOP Probably impossible to include
funds for Lewis period Gunn not interested in experts
STOP Referred Land Utilization emergency request to
Carter STOP Expect favorable reply middle of Aprill

I would appreciate your going into your files and finding
the University of Nanking's request to Mr, Gunn, which I presume
was forwarded to you some time last year. With this request I
made a supplementary request for funds for the Division of
Agricultural Historical Research. I am very anxious to have
a copy of this as I wish to approach Mortimer Graves of the
American Council of Learned Societies in regard to financing
the Division, If you have this I will appreciate receiving it
by return mail,




COSMOS CLUB
WASHINGTON. D. C.

Mr, B. A. Garside - 4/9/35 - 2

I shall hope to see you a short time in New York before I
leave im case I have to leave suddenly.

With best wishes,

R ) SR ) A S ek e T

Sincerely yours,

i ikl

Mr. B. A. Garside,

Associated Boards for Christian
Colleges in China,

150 Fifth Avenue,

New York, New York,

LR A = I ok, PO T
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April 12, 1935

Dr. Jo Lossing Buck
Cosmos Club ;
Washington, D..C,

Pear Bucks
X have your lstter of April 9th,

Glad to know there is a possibility of you returning to
China at almost any time and probably within a few days notice, Ve
hope that you will soon be getting back to the field and thut we
- will have & chance to ses you at leust long enough to wish you a
bon voyagee

fie note the correspondence with the University of Chicago
Press with regard to the Land Utilizetion Report. We hope that plans
for financing this publicetion can be worked out, and that this ree
port will succeed in meking somo valusble additions to available in-
formation in this imporieant field.

We have made s cereful sesarch through our Manking files /4£;‘;7’
in an effort to umearth a cogy of Nanking's request to Dr. Gunn mext- v
year, but have been quiie unsuccessful. All we have been able to find

has been a few letters from Dr. Chen making vague references to his
request to Mr. Gunn, but with no copy of the request itself, or even defi=
nite’ information as to just what the request conteins. There are a few
more definite references to the request Dr. Chem made to the Rockoreller
Foundation for support of the University's program in the f£ield of

Chinese Cultural Studies, but apparently this was directed to the heade
cusrters of the Foundation in New York and was definitely turned down

here by other officials %t Mr, Gunn., I assume this §s not relsted te

the request you have in wind,

Ye frequently find ourselves in this same emburrassing posi=
tion of having no information available here with referemace to requests
our friends in Nanking are making to such organizations as the Rockefeller
Foundation, the Institute of Pacific Relations, and other groups inter
ested in the field of agriculture., I have made various diplomatic suggess.
tions that the field should send us & copy of such requests for our gem=
erel information even though there is no immediate likelihood that hhe,

New York office would be asked to take a hand in negotiations. When you
get back to the field we would appreciate it if you would stress this

pofat agafn,




]

-+ Dre Jo Lossing Buck : 4/12/35

Would it be of any help if we were to cabls President Chen
asking for a copy of his request to Mr, Guan or would the delay in-
volved be too great?

Very cordislly yours,




May 6, 1986
Dre J+ Lossing Buck
Cosmos Club
-alhington,‘D. Ce

ly.dosr Dy, Buoks

Sorry % bother you, but a question has come up with which I
bnliovo you can help us.

Professor Myers und Dr, Love of Cornell University are pure
chaaing some seed testing e uipment for the University of Nanking Agrie
cultural Departments They have proceeded as far as they can go with the
order, but need to know the electrical ocurrent at Nanking before they
can buy the equipment 'hich uses electricity.

i hnvo talked with Re#sner, and he is of the impression that
1t 18 a 220 volt current, but is not familiar with the oycles, and
whether it is alternating or direot current. He suggested that we write
%0 A+ O, Szall, which I did, Tuis morning I received a letterfgayingu
that it is his impression that the current is 220 voltl, single phase
alternating ourrent, with 60 cycles, but that he 13 not sure and that it
would be wise to oheok further before sending the electrical apparatus,

Have you any means of knowing definitely regarding this matter?®
‘e would greatly appreciate a word from you if ycu can give us any of

this information, A stamped envelope is enclosed for your convanience in
replying.

Very truly yours,




Dacember 12, 1935

- Dre ¥, Lossing Buck
University of Nanking
Nanking, China

Dear Lossings

: We are very grateful to you for sending us a copy of
the October 10th issue of the China Presse This is certainly a

., mopumental number, and gives some very striking evidences of the
rapid progress China has been making during recent years.

We have read with interest your own contribution on
Depression and the Monetary probleme.

With all good wishes for the approaching holiday season,
I anm :

Very cordially yours,

B A GARSIDE




_ May 16, 1936
Dr. J. Lossing Buck S
Uuiverait?_o%&mng

Nanking, Chinsa

Dear Lossings

Under date of Muy 5th we received from the United States
Treasury Department a copy of the following radiogram from youge

®President Chen approves sppointment Reeburn and Hedlund on
specialist basis, Satisficd with teehnicul and personal
-qualifications. Arrange with Warren, Cornell Universitye

~ deed is urgent for both men for graduate work agricultural
eoonomics next semester. FPunds availsble speeial Grant
Rockefeller,®

: Bo far as I cen discover, we have not received any further
information from you by mail as to the basis on which these &ppointuents
are being made. We willbe glud to do evarything we can to get Mr, Hedlund
and Mr, Rasbura up to Nanking in good ordery but it would help a bit &f we
had a 1ittle more definite information as to Just how you wish us to proe
. eoede Also, our Nunking Founders are supposed to be responsible for the -
appointment of all staff members going out from America, specialists as well
as regular members of the staff. While the Founders are always inclined to
follow the rescommendations of the field, purticularly in the matter of 8peO=
ialists where funds are provided under specific grants, yet it is always
highly desirable that we keep the Founders informed of. Just what is being
done and plunned. It 18 hard enough to keep the Founders interested in the
work of the University, and doing their share to keep the work going forward.
If we get in the habit of ignoring them entirely, they will become even more
. of a "rubber stamp® organization than they are now, with the inevitable
result that when we do look to them for assistance in providing support for
- the University, we will find them unable to do their Job properly.

I am enclosing & copy of Dr, Warren's letter of Mey 9th and of

the letters I am today writing to him, Bre Rasburn and Mr, Hedlund, X find

it difficult to write to Mr. Rasburn and Mr, Hedlund/both because my infore
mation 1s 30 inadequate and also because it is so difficult to define their
status at the moment, Theoretically, appointment of western members to the
staff of the University of Nunking is made by the Nanking Board of Pounderse
But both Raebwrn and Hedlund have been invited to, &nd have accepted, positions
at the University of Nanking before the Founders evenimew they existed, We
are also enclosing a copy of the cable”gram we have sent you todaye




May 16, 1936

Undoubtedly you have been corresponding with Dr, Warren with
regard to Mr, Rasburn and Mr, Hedlund, and possibly there are memoranda
somewbere in our past records here in New York with regard to one or both
of theam,fut it would always help 1f you would at least send us carbom copies
of correspondencs you carry on in connection with the appointment of speo=-
falists to the University staff. I think you would find that we are always
anxious to coocperats, and not to impede progress. The difficulty is bat
4t i3 rather hard to get in step and wove along with the procession when
‘one does not even know that a parade is contemplated!

With warmest regards and all good wiszhes, I am
- Very cordially yours,

B A GARSIDE




UNIVERSITY OF NANKING

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURAL COLLEGE OF AGRICULTURE

ECONOMICS AND FORESTRY
DIVISIONS KING, CHINA

——

CABLE ADDRESS: ""UNIVERSITY"

AGRICULTURAL ECONOMICS

FARM MANAGEMENT
RURAL sSOCIOLOGY

June 13th, 1936
bk 3.-30

Mr. B. A. Garside,
Associated Boards for Christian Colleges in China,
150 Fifth Avenue,
New York City.

Dear lir. Garside, \
4

I appreciate your letter of lMay 16t§j and wish to thank

you for your cooperation in making arrangements for Mr. Raeburn and
Mr. Hedlund.

We got in touch with you as‘soon as we knew of the possi-
bility of these men being able to come, and as soon as funds were
available. I sent the message via the United States Treasury Depart-
ment because it could be done free of cost, and hence the reason for
its not being signed by Dr. Chen, but reading : "President Chen

approves",

In locating these men I had given Dr. Warren all the par-

ticulars by cable through the United States Treasury, and that is

the reason for my suggesting in my cable that you arrange with him.
There was nothing which I could have sent you earlier about it, unless
it would have béen to say that we were trying to find such men and
asking them to come, dependent on a grant from the Rockefeller Founda-

tion.




{-/3- 3¢

Since no other definite information could have been
given you earlier, it did not occur to me that it would have been
of special assistance to send this sort of information - in other
words my telegram was sent as soon as we had a definite proposi-

tion and there was anything concrete to be done by you.

I thought our message would give you the essentials for

you to proceed in making the final arrangements.

As you know, it is my desire to conform with the usual
procedures of the University, and so I am always glad to receive

any suggestions you may have as to how this may be done.

Yours sincerely,

% Lossing Buck
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UNIVERSITY OF NANKING

COLLEGE OF AGRIC#-TURE
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURAL

ECONOMICS AND FORESTRY
DIVISIONS NANKING, CHINA

—
AGRICULTURAL ECONOMICS
FARM MANAGEMENT
RURAL sOCIOLOGY

CABLE ADDRESS: "'UNIVERSITY"

Y

Sept. 3, 1936.
B0 a’”/3 &
(Vg
Mr. B. A. G‘r.id., /(/ﬁ
Assoclated Board for Christian Colleges,
150 Fifth Avenmue,
New York City, New York,
U. 8. ‘.

Dear B. A.,

Your letter of August lst has just been opened and I

wish to thank you for writing and for your wholehearted co-

operation. Mr. Raeburn and Dr. Hedlund arrived in Nanking
yesterday afternoon, I having met them in Shanghail and I
am sure they will fit into the work nicely.

In choosing these men, exclusive emphasis was not
given to technical qualifications. Dr. Warren is well
aware of the type of person we need and therefore all factors
come into consideration. In so far as possible I shall do
my part to avold hasty appointments, but oftem it 1is impossible
to do otherwise partly becsuse of the difficulty of approsch-

ing any one unlees we are ready to make the offer.

I have spent the summer on the Job and do not feel
like seeking any change at least until this Lend Utilization
work of three volupga is out of the way. It is progressing
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quite nicely and I am sending proof to date for your f:lloa;{&“K
- With best personal regards,

Cordially yours,

" e M
. Lossing/Buck.







October 30, 1936

Dre Jo Lossing Buck
University of Nanking
Nanking, Ohina .

Dear Lossings

il -Thanks for your letter of Beptember 3rd, Glad
thut Mre Rasburn and Dr, Hedlund arrived on schedule, and that
thay seemed to be fitting nicely into the work they were sent out
to doe ; g
' L We have recognized all along that in choosing

these men emphasis was given to other things than merely their
technical qualifications. I am sure everyone has been favorably
~ impressed by both men, and feels that we are fortunate in securing

them. I suspeot that the point at which some doubts were expressed
was nerely that their qualiffocations at certain points, while no
doubt Waoaoughly chesked up both by those of you on the field and
also bty Br. Warren, were not specifically mentioned when their apw

pointment was being oonsidered by the Founders® Committee on Instruce .

tion. * If all of us can remember to include a recognition of the
of an essentially Christisn churacter and outlook on
<ife ixn describing the qualifications we are asking even in appoint~
wents for highly specislized positions, we will avoid the doubts :
which have sometines been expressed by those of our Founders whose
major interest is on the religious sidee :

: We have received the proofs of your monumental
three volume work on land utilisetion. The material looks very
interesting, although I confess I bave not yet hed an opportunity

" to look through it very carefully, b

With all good wishes, I am

Very cordially yours,

B A @gARsipe




February 1, 1937

Dr. Je Lossing Buck
University of Nenking
Nanking, CHINAa

Dear Lossing:

I enclose herewith & letter 1 have
Just received from Mr, Lewis A, Wenrick of Harris-
burg, Pa. Does the letter sound as if he would be
of any velue to agricultural work in Nanking?

The Presbyterian Board has seat us
& copy of the action they took some weeks ago
clarifying your status az & member of the Kiangan
Mizsion and of the Presbyterian juots &t the Uni-
versity of Sanking, I hope that this action will
be sutisfactory both to you and to the University,
You sre an extrenmely valuuble member of the missionury
body in China, and we are anxious to have you there on
the job for another forty or fifty years,

dith wurmest regurds and all jood wishes,

1 sm

Very sincerely yours,

B A GARSIDE




COsSMOS CLUB
WASHINGTON. D. C.

————— April 9, 1937.
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Mr. B. A. Garside, J

Associate Board of Christian Colleges,
150 Pifth Avenue,

New York, New York.

My dear Garside:

I am in Washington for possibly a month. I asked the
Treasury Department to let the Presbyterian Board know that
1 was coming and I hope that the Board passed the word on to
you.

I hope that I shall be able to get to New York before I

return, in which case I will call you up.

Looking forward to éeeing you and with best personal regards,

Sincerely yours,

Je Los:::;;§zz;







Cosmos Club,
1520 H Street, M.
Washington, D. C.

April 27, 1937.
Mr. B. A. Garside,
Associate Board of Christian Colleges,

X J
150 Fifth Avenue,

New York, New York. ““.uﬂwwuﬁmﬂﬂl-gw
f {INCEXED 3

Dear Garside: F v e syt

I appreciate very much your invitation to attend the University of
Nanking dinner and the other meetings. I have tentatively accepted
Mr. Lobenstine's invitation to attend the dinner as his guest, and I
shall make every effort to be present as I am anxious to meet with the
group.

I expect to be in New York Saturday morning May 1, and will drop
in to the office to see you, if that is convenient. I wish to look over
your records from The University of Chicago Press on sales of Chinese
Farm Economy. Also, the budget presented to the Rockefeller Foundation
for the year October 1, 1937 to September 30, 1938.

With best personal regards,

Sincerely yours,

J. Lossi Buck.







May 25, 1987

Dr. J. Lossing Buck
Cosmos Club

1520 "H® Btreet, N.W.
Washin;ton, D, C.

My dear Dr. Buck:

As I told you when you were last in New York, we were compelled
to write to the University of Chicago Press to get the complete figures
as thoss on file did not conform with what they had charged.

They have sent us such a 1ist, there being 79 free copies, and
a further discrepancy of 26 coples which we cannot account for. In
other words, they chargsd us in January, 1951, for printing 600 copies,
whersas they have entered only 476. In May, 1936, they charged us for
107 coples, and have entered only 1u5, making this difference of 26
copies. The attached shset will show you the number of copies they
credited from year to year as well as the original items paid for.

All of these transactioms, of course, were transferred to the
field account, the last transaction, however, being a charge for binding
up 107 copies at $98,056. There is still a debit balance of $29.78, which
we are holding on our books with the hope of further sales coming in this
year to wipe out that debit. Incidentally, this would be $29.40 did
we not have one of the FLOOD IN CHIRA involwed, auounting to 38¢.

Trusting this is the inforastion you want, I am

8incerely yours,

CiA: Evans




"CHINESE FARM ECONOMY"

Cost
Printing New Title Page & binding 500 copies (476)

Freight, duty & entry fee on 460 unbound)
" 40 bound )

Binding 107 copies (10%) 93,06

(581) 607 copies $606.19

Sales

1950/51 178 copiel-.u-..........-................ $296.67
1951/52 79 . LR R A R R NN ENENERENREZSENENRMENHE-SRENRHSEJNEJENNE:RSSSR ] 151.67
1952/53 42 R P R R T Y 69.87
1935/5‘ 28 (AN AN ENEN NN RN AN EEENEEE NN AN NEN RN N ] 46.66
1954/85 81 QOO0 OROPIVOIO0090 0P COPCROICEONOIYOIEOIOSIEOIDS 51'67
1955/56 88 (A AR AN AR AN E R A RN R R A N E RN RN E NN ENNE NN ] M

596 $659.96

~

Free copies _79
475




TREASURY DEPARTMENT

WASHINGTON

May 26, 1937.

Mr. C. A. Evans)’
Associated Boards for
Colleges in China,
150 Fifth Avenue,
New York, New York.

Dear Mr. Evans:

I wish to thank you very much for your letter of May 25, and
the information about Chinese Farm Economy.

For some reason it seems to be quite difficult to make out a Al
clear statement from the records you have from the University of 53%//
Chicago Press. Does their last statement indicate how many copies Vak
they still have on hand? When I passed through Chicago early in
April they mentioned hav1ng less than 100 copies on hand. This :
information does not tally with the statement you have sent me offﬂh’
hand, not to mention the 40 bound copies referred to under date of
June 13, 1933. I do not understand why these 40 bound copies are
listed because I believe we only shipped unbound coples.

You referred to debit item of $29.73 but on the statement sent
the sales item of $659.96 is greater than the cost item of $606.19.

I am inclined to think it would be well to tabulate all the
University of Chicago Press statements,under date issued, so that we
can trace where the errors have occurred and then raise any questions
we may have with the University of Chicago Press. We should check
with them whether we were charged for binding 500 or 476.copies. Did
they send you a detailed list of each statemgnt rendered or not? I
am very anxious to have this matter cleared up. I o

I would also like a complete statement rendered on the FLOOD IN L
CHINA. :

I am sorry to trouble you with this but I shall appreciate your
taking care of the matter at your earliest convenience.

With best wishes,

Sincerely yours,

M







TREASURY DEPARTMENT
WASHINGTON

May 28, 1937.

Mr. C. A. Evans,

Associated Boards for Christian Colleges,
150 Fifth Avenue,

New York, New York.

Dear Mr. Evans:

Confirming our telephone conversation this morning I am writing
in regard to Dr. William Curtiss, of the Department of Agricultural
Economics, Cornell University, coming to Nanking for a period of two
years to assist us in the Department of Agricultural Economics.

Dr. Curtiss was recommended to me by a number of people who knew
him well and by the Acting Head of the Department of Agricultural
Economics and by Dr. Warren who is now on leave of absence from the
Department. Special assurances have been given Dr. Curtiss by the
Administrative Officers of the Department that they will take him back
into the Department after two years, even though the official leave of
absence can be only one year. This assurance came after it looked as
though we could not obtain Dr. Curtiss' services because of his hesitancy
of leaving for more than one year and our insistence on a two year arrange-
ment.

Dr. Curtiss' qualifications as to technical ability, character and
interest in the ideals of the University are very high and I have no
hesitancy in recommending him for consideration by the Committee for this
two year appointment to Nanking. His salary will be paid for from the
Rockefeller grants to the Department of Agriculturel Economics and Dr.
Curtiss will fill the position now occupied by Dr. Hedlund. Mrs. Curtiss,
who is as well qualified as Dr. Curtiss, will also accompany Dr. Curtiss
and I have made a tentative arrangement of a payment of $3,000 per annum
end travel for Dr. Curtiss or the payment of avproximately $2,650 and
payment of travel for both. In both instances travel second class,
preferably on a large steamer.




Dr. Curtiss will call at your office Saturday morning, May 29,
for a personal interview and for making such arrangements as are
desired ty your office and the Committee in charge of appointments.
I shall appreciate the Committee's action upon this candidate at the
earliest possible moment so that Dr. Curtiss can make his plans and
s0 that Nanking can be informed.

Thanking you for your cooperation, I am

Sincerely yours,

/(}‘ g M
pJ' Lossing/Buck.
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June 1, 1937

Dr. J. Lossing Buck
Cosmos Club
Washington, De C.

Dear Dr. Bucks

Your letter of the 28th of May regarding peoplz who
sre going out to Nanking is at hand. They are as followst- °

Mizss Hilda Anderson, returaing from furlough.

Mr. Peter Bannom - 4 young man who is geing oit to
take Mr. Wheeler'sa place teaching English, Thic is not & defi-
nite sppointment and is still in the hdnds of the Cuididate Com~
mittee of the Presbyterian Board. There seens to be no reasom
why he should not go out, however,

-Dre and Mrs., We Marshall Curtiss, of whom yocu knowe
They were in the office Suturday, and mude a very favorable im=-
pression, Unfortunately nome of the Candidate Conalttee was
available,

Vory uincerely yours,

9 A Evanrs




June 1, 1987

Dr. J. Lossing Buck
The Cosmos Club

Washington, D, C.
My dear Dr, Bucks

I an reviging the statement which was sent to you a few days
ago covering CHINESE FARM FCONOMY. The cost iz tabulated to show

1, Charged 807 coplee, which means the amount they have
charged us for bindinge.

24 Credited by University of Bhicago Press, which means
the number of volumes they huve cradited to us oa
their account, making & total of 581, showing a differ-
ence of 6 volumes,.

8. The total cash paid out.s To the total cules of 396, we
have added the 79 fr=e copi: s, naking a total of 478
copies disposed of,

We are enclosing herewith & copy of the letter we are writing
to the University of Chicago Press, with the hope of clearing up the number
of copies which they huve credited to our account, and to ascertain the
balance now on hande

The last statement from the University of Chicago Press did not
include a rsgular sales slip, but simply a credit memorandum showing the
actual sales anounting to 38 copies. The total fraes and sales deducted from
the number credited gives 108, which is ths amount the Press stated they had
on hand June 80, 19368, Their further statement is that actually 478 copdes
were of the first binding, the actual cost being the amount agreed upon of
$381.50 for the first lot, snd $106.11 for the second lot. This is in accord-
ance with correspondence in our fil=s.

The University of Chicago Press stutes there are ramaining in
their warehouse a proximately 400 unboumd sheets at the present time. A5 a
natter of fact, it might be of inter=st to y-u to hawe a copy of the letter.

Yorty ocopies were received bound as the tax inwvoice from the
government called for 480 unbound books and 40 bound wvolum:s.




Dre J. Loseing Buok 2 8/a/87

The debit we referred to of $29,73 is on our hooks, whereas if
we had kept all the receipts here in Anérica, there would have been a eredit
balance a8 you have notede The $29.73 is due to the fact that the .revious
collaction was sent directly to China. The enclosed statenent shows the con-
solidation of the details which were rendered with ¢ach statement.

There are two quections which muct bs cleared upt-

le What became of the 40 bound copisa?

2. Whut became of the 28 copies which have not been credited?®

I will let you imow as soon as re recelve a reply to these
questions,

We are enclosing a s‘utenent of FLOOD IN CHINA, which shows
sales of 25 copies, reviews and frees of 48 ocopies, and credits of $7.52,

Very truly yours,




Cosk

Credited by
iag% Sharged Univaof Chl.EX.
Printing New Title Page & binding 500 copies 476 copies $381.50

% Preight, duty & entry fee on 460 unbound)
; 40 bound ) ! 151.64

550 Binding Q7 copdes 406 copdea . 05,00
607 copies 581 copies $606.19

leap Azount

1950-51 $296.67
1951-32 151,67
1952-58 , 69497
1953-84 46,66
193436 51,67

1985-%6 85288
$659.98




ZIQ00 XN CHINA

10/19/52 To Uni"r.ity of Chioag'o Press eeevesccccccccese 240 copi.l

Reviews
Sold & Gifts.  Amoupt

1932--38 w.ooooocooooooo.oooooco 19
Reviews & Giftl........... 87

1988‘“ w.'...‘......’.........

R‘u"cooooooooloooooooooo

1984.85 &m..................l...
1955.56 ku’...t............’....

Bol.d........u..nn....... b33 COpiQI
Gifts & ReviewB.ececcvocesce an "

98 ®

Balance June, 19358 447 " University of Chicago Press
240

260 copies at New York office. 1 copy to Mr. Gunn
R00 ™ to Mr, Reisner
(?) ™ to Board of Founders




TREASURY DEPARTMENT

WASHINGTON

June 3, 1937.

Mr. C. A. Evans,

Associate Board of Christian Colleges,
150 Fifth Avenue,

New York, New York.

Dear Mr. Evans:

I wish to thank you for the further statement regarding the
sales of Chinese Farm Economy and Floods in China and also for
the names of people coming to Nanking.

If opportunity arises, I would like to meet the person who
is coming out to teach English and would be glad if you could tell
me of his whereabouts and what time he might be in New York in
case he is to be there again.

With best personal wishes,

Sincerely yours,

vadarg

V'. Lossing Buck.







TREASURY DEPARTMENT

WASHINGTON

&
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Mr. C. A. Evans,

Associate Board of Christian Colleges,
150 Fifth Avenue,

New York, New York.

Dear Mr. Evans:

The University of Chicago Press is suggesting that they handle
the LAND UTILIZATION volumes on the same terms as the 1931 FLOOD IN
CHINA. Do you have any correspondence indicating what these terms
are? If so, will you kindly let me know at your earliest convenience?

At the same time, will you kindly send me the terms for handling
CHINESE FARM ECONOMY?

In regard to the final arrangements for the terms of handling the
LAND UTILIZATION volumes I presume it is best to have President Chen
make the final acceptance. If there are other suggestions kindly let
me have them.
Thanking you, I am
Sincerely yours,

SOTNE S

J. Lossing Buck.







PR

. gune 7, 1987

| Noexep

Dry Je Jocsing Buck
The Cosmos Club

'“hington’ D. c.
My dear Dr. Bucks

A letter came to hand from the University of Chicago Press
this aorning clearing the two items in question on the account of
CHINESE FARM ECONOMY. A copy of the le‘ter is enclosed herewith.
This answers the question of the discrepancy in the account, and also
covers what was called "bound volumes™ on the invoice from China.

Very sincerely yours,

C A Evans

(o




June 8, 1987

Dr, J¢ Lossing Buck
The Cosmoe Club
Washington, De Ce

Dear Dr. Bucks

Your letter of the 7th at hand, and we have found the
signed copies of agresment both for STUDIES ON CIINFSE FARM
ECONOMY and 1981 FLOOD CONTROL IN CHIRA. They are enclosed here-

. withe

0

; If there is any haste in having the arrangsments com-

pleted for handling LAND UTILIZATIOR, our trustees are authorised
to take the responsibility, as was the case with the 1951 FLOOD IN
CHINA. I notice that Dr, Chen signed the other contract. Eithes
way will be entirely satisfactory to us.

If you desire us to keep these cuntracts in the file, you
nay return them later on when you are through using them.

Very truly yours,
C A Evanre




June 17, 1937

Dre J. Lossing Buck
Cosmos Club
Washington, D, C.

Ny dear Dr. Buocks

Responding to your letter of June S5rd, regarding the
English teachsr going to Nanking, I find that Peter Bannom has
bsen selected and approved by the Presbyterian Board,

Unfortunately he had only a very short time to spend
here in the east, and hurriedly left for home before the Yoreign
Missions Conference has ended.

His home address is Iowa City, Iowa, without any strest

numbere
Very sincerely yours,
C A Evans




TREASURY DEPARTMENT

WASHINGTON

June 29, 1937.

Mr. B. A. Garside, -
Associate Board of Christian Colleges,
150 Fifth Avenue,
New York, New York.
Dear Mr. Garside:

During' &oﬁr absence I have had some correspondence with
Mr. Evans regarding Dr. and Mrs. Curtiss. I would appreciate
hearing from you when the Committee has officially approved of
of their going to Nanking.

I would appreciate your sending Dr. Chen official notice
of Dr. Curtiss'coming.

With best personal regards,

Sincerely yours,

)l, # M

/J « Lossing Buck.







Pr. J. “am Buck
The Cosmos Club

Washington, D. C.
My dear Dr. Buck:

Your letter received this morning should have crossed ome
which I had in mind to write last night, but which could not be
gotten out because of China mail pressure and some Banking finan-
clal matters which swamped the day.

, We had some difficulty in getting the eredentials of

Dr. and Mrs. Gurtiss together as soms of those whom they wemtioned
for recommendations had scattered for the summer. However, after
considerable correspondence we received & sufficient number te
place the matter before the Cendidate Committee and as mamy of the

Board of Founders as were available last Friday and Saturday.

Recognising the splendid equipment of Dr. Curtiss for the
work and his qualifications, the Committee noted that there was
no8 a very strong religious backgroumd, but neverthelsss gave
approval to the appointment. The medical papers cume in yester-
day morning and were approved by Dr. Hoffmamm, who is substitutimg
for Dr. Vaughan at the Associated Medical Office. Therefore, im -
the afternoon X sent a check for $700. at the request of Dr. and
Mrs. Curtiss, and according to the understanding, this is to be
used for their travel. A letter is going forward in this mail to
Dr. Chen giving final notice of the appointment. Dr. and Mrs.
Curtiss are sailing on the 8.5. DEKUTSCHLAND of the Hamburg American
Lines at 12300 midnight om July l4th. They hope to meet Dr. Hedlund
in Burope, therecafter continuing the trip so as to reach the Uni-
versity by SBeptember lst.

Very truly yours,

C A Fuans
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Roon 703, 264 Kiangse Road,

Shanghai,

Sept ember 7th, 1937.

/WO/"U/Bz

Mr. B. A. Garside,
Associate Board of Christian Colleges,

150 Fifth Avenue,

New York City.

Dear Ilir. Garside,

Under separate cover I am mailing you a large package
of LAND UTILIZATION proof, as per attached list. This is not all final
proof, and some of it has not even corrections which are on more finished
copies, but in the precarious’conditions prevailing we think it advisable
to get as much as possible out of China. Dr. Buck is in Nanking, and I am
here, trying to finish the book without him, and hope we will be able to get
it out. He has written me to forward you all possible proof, so I will con-
tinue 3eu to send on partially corrected or final copies as I can. As no
ships are stopping here now except those bound for HongKong, and as the Post
Office is not functioning properly I am not very sure how these will go.
Dr. Buck was anxious to have me send you perfect copies, but I am sending these
all the same, perfect or not, as I think he does not realize the difficulties
under which we are working in Shanghai. I have not the time to correct more
proofs, unless I do it at the expense of the book itself, as we are very under-
staffed. The war has seattered our helpers far and wide. The printing of the
book itself was held up for ten days as the gas was stopped in the city mains,
and the printers were dependent on this to melt metal. Now, however, they have

set up oil burners.




In future, therefore, I will send bundles of proof, without covering

letters. Some of these will overlap, as you will receive later editions.

I hope that Dr. Buck will come down to Shanghai before long, at any
rate before cormmmnications are cut. It becomes increasingly difficult to get
word to and fro. At the moment Nanking is probably safer then Shanghai, but
its future looks rather doubtful. Working in Shanghai is somewhat affected by
the fig hting around us - my visits to the printers are sometimes postponed
because of the danger of shells falling in the street. The entrance to the
North China is now via a small fort of sand bags. Several bullets went into

the building last week and they are plugging up the lower windows. Dr. Buck's

office is two blocks back from the water front, and so far we have had no shrapnel

etc. here, but the building is full of refugees.

I should be very glad to hear if this material reaches New York. It
might be safer to address any mail in care of the Treasury Department, American
Consulate, Shanghai, than here at this office, as the other is a more pe rmanent
address.

Yours very truly,

Secretary to Dr. Buck




OCctober 20, 1937

Niss Enid Saunders
Seoretary to Dr. Buck
Room 703, 264 Kiangse Road
Shanghal, China

Dear ¥iss Saunders:

Let me acknowledge receipt of your letter
of September 7the The large package of Land Utiliza-
, tion proofs referred to in the letter, reached us a

few days ago.

We were surprised to have a telephons call
one afternoon last week from Dre. Buck in Washington,
He had just arrived after a quick trip across the
Paoifie by China Clipper. At his request we sent down
all of the proofs on the volume of statistios by Mre
Wheeler,

We have all %een very deeply concorned
over the tragic things going on in China during
recent weeks. We know that all of you in Shanghai
must have been working under a constant strain, as
well as being exposed to dangers of many kinds. We
do hope that during the coming weeks the situation
‘there will improve, and that the present hostilities
will not be prolonged.

Very sincerely yours,
B A GARSIDE




TREASURY DEPARTMENT

WASHINGTON

October 27, 1937.

Mr. B. A. Garside, Executive Secretary,
Associated Boards for Christian Colleges
in Chine,

150 Fifth Avenue, /f::'
New York, New York.
Dear Mr. Garside:

I wish to acknowledge your letter of October 26th
and thank you for the copy of printed pages 321-352,
inclusive, of the Statistical Volume, "Land Utilization
in China," which you received from Shanghai.

Sincerely yours,

Jde Lossin;;Buck.







Novomber 10, 1937,

AIR MAIL
SPECIAL DEL,

Mr. J. i0:0ing 'uck,
Cosmos Club,
Wash'ngton, De Ce

Dear Loesing:

Enclosec is @ ooy of e lettcr I semt. by Chine Clipper to
I're Chen and '4se Priost last weck. I would appreciato vory much your toake
ing up with them the question of Dr. Ma's coming to this country after
Christmas. It appoars thet Nanking will bo under oontinuel heavy fire
and one of the Japenese objectivos. I should think that Dr. Ma oould do
more olfective work on this side of tho Pacific. Will you teko this up with
Seerle Datos also?

If 4t 15 pocoidble for !r. Mu to come, esk that a cable bo
sent with the words ™!a available" or tho single word "&vailable". Tr.is
messare will sound somowhct metornal, but we will understand.

I will talo tho respongidility of soeing his expenses ere
peid if he can oome. I would plen to meot hi- in Son ! rancisco ebout
the middlo of January end wo would work l'oste. | 4ivo months hore would be
sufficient = that 1s, he ocould plan to roturn to China in June.

Tho administrative officers on the field know beat ahont cone
tinuing in lenking but I would think that the question .might well be raised
again as to whether or not it is wise to Loop the students thore too longe
The hospital is ovidontly nceded, tut I would thinl that it might be wise
to move tho students end faculty up tho river, porhaps to Wuchange This
question, of courge, can bost be deocided on tho field.

‘ I think you are doing @ brave and veluable piece of gervice
and I wish I oould bhave a shere in it with yous I hope you will make the
trip safely. Ploase give our love end best wishes to all the staff at
Henkinge Toll them we do not forget to pray for them. :

Sinocerely yours,

WENi 4 BB W. REGINAL!' WHEELER
Buoe oo lotter 11/6 to ,
Dre Chen
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